combination under common control, the Acquisition has been accounted for based on the principles

of merger accounting as set out in Accounting Guideline 5, Merger Accounting for Common Control

Combinations (“AG 5”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

The financial statements of the Group have been prepared using the merger basis of accounting as if the

current group structure had been in existence throughout the periods presented.

78

31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Differ Group Holding Company Limited

Annual Report 2019

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION – continued

2.1	 Common control combination – continued

In accordance with AG 5, the comparative amounts of the financial statements of the Group have been

restated to include the financial statement items of Prime Thrive and its subsidiaries. The effect of the

Acquisitions on and, hence, the items so restated in the comparative financial statements are summarised

below:

Effect on consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018

As previously

reported

Effect of

Acquisition

Combination

adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Income from financial related services 136,771 – (7,309) 129,462

Income from assets management business 715,038 – – 715,038

Other income 35,805 27 – 35,832

Costs of property sold (466,131) – – (466,131)

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 31,947 – – 31,947

Employee benefit expenses (39,547) (159) – (39,706)

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (4,349) (6) – (4,355)

Operating lease expenses (7,629) – – (7,629)

Equity-settled share-based payments (3,729) – – (3,729)

Other expenses (51,545) (1,402) – (52,947)

Share of results of associates (7,076) – – (7,076)

Gain on bargain purchase arising from

acquisition of a subsidiary 40,072 – – 40,072

Change in fair value of investment

properties 56,495 – – 56,495

Change in fair value of other

financial assets 6,750 – – 6,750

Finance costs (35,505) – – (35,505)

Profit before income tax 407,367 (1,540) (7,309) 398,518

Income tax expense (108,091) – – (108,091)

Profit for the year 299,276 (1,540) (7,309) 290,427

79

31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Differ Group Holding Company Limited

Annual Report 2019

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION – continued

2.1	 Common control combination – continued

Effect on consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018

– continued

As previously

 reported

Effect of

Acquisition

Combination

adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent periods

– �Exchange differences on translating

  foreign operation (13,438) (2) – (13,440)

– �Net change in debt investments

  measured at fair value through

  other comprehensive income (4,518) – – (4,518)

Item that will not be reclassified to profit

or loss in subsequent periods

– �Surplus on revaluation of land and

  buildings 16,829 – – 16,829

(1,127) (2) – (1,129)

Total comprehensive income for

the year 298,149 (1,542) (7,309) 289,298

Profit for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company 264,223 (1,186) (7,309) 255,728

Non-controlling interests 35,053 (354) – 34,699

299,276 (1,540) (7,309) 290,427

Total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company 263,096 (1,188) (7,309) 254,599

Non-controlling interests 35,053 (354) – 34,699

298,149 (1,542) (7,309) 289,298

80

31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Differ Group Holding Company Limited

Annual Report 2019

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION – continued

2.1	 Common control combination – continued

Effect on consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

As previously
reported

Effect of
Acquisition

Combination
adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 19,178 – – 19,178
Investment properties 600,200 – – 600,200
Interest in an associate 15,529 – – 15,529
Finance lease, loan and

account receivables 180,899 – – 180,899
Goodwill 33,400 – – 33,400
Other financial assets 97,900 – – 97,900
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 83,680 – – 83,680

1,030,786 – – 1,030,786

Current assets
Inventories of properties 800,367 1,408,865 9,892 2,219,124
Other inventories 385 – – 385
Finance lease, loan and

account receivables 919,602 – – 919,602
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 775,651 3,395 – 779,046
Other financial assets 3,619 – – 3,619
Tax receivables 15,240 1,760 – 17,000
Restricted bank deposits 39,847 22 – 39,869
Cash and bank balances

– general accounts 85,656 239 – 85,895
Cash and bank balances

– held on behalf of customers 23,775 – – 23,775

2,664,142 1,414,281 9,892 4,088,315

Assets classified as held-for-sale 452,989 – – 452,989

3,117,131 1,414,281 9,892 4,541,304

81

31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Differ Group Holding Company Limited

Annual Report 2019

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION – continued

2.1	 Common control combination – continued

Effect on consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 – continued

As previously
reported

Effect of
Acquisition

Combination
adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current liabilities
Accounts and bills payable 417,764 55,852 – 473,616
Accrued, other payables, deposits

received and deferred income 178,005 507,986 (439) 685,552
Contract liabilities 884,527 195,305 – 1,079,832
Provision for taxation 79,519 – – 79,519
Bank and other borrowings 193,090 102,948 – 296,038
Corporate bonds 18,270 – – 18,270

1,771,175 862,091 (439) 2,632,827

Liabilities related to assets
classified as held-for-sale 140,602 – – 140,602

1,911,777 862,091 (439) 2,773,429

Net current assets 1,205,354 552,190 10,331 1,767,875

Total assets less current liabilities 2,236,140 552,190 10,331 2,798,661

Non-current liabilities
Deposits received 83,497 – – 83,497
Bank and other borrowings 142,630 532,599 – 675,229
Corporate bonds 257,955 – – 257,955
Deferred tax liabilities 110,226 988 11,427 122,641

594,308 533,587 11,427 1,139,322

Net assets 1,641,832 18,603 (1,096) 1,659,339

EQUITY
Share capital 10,585 – – 10,585
Reserves 1,601,401 18,603 (1,096) 1,618,908

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 1,611,986 18,603 (1,096) 1,629,493

Non-controlling interests 29,846 – – 29,846

Total equity 1,641,832 18,603 (1,096) 1,659,339

82

31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Differ Group Holding Company Limited

Annual Report 2019

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION – continued

2.1	 Common control combination – continued

Effect on consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018

As
previously

reported
as at

1 January
2018

Effect of
Acquisition

Combination
adjustments

As
 restated

as at
1 January

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(after consider
the impact

on initial
application of
HKFRS 9 and

HKFRS 15)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 19,847 6 – 19,853
Prepaid land lease 6,105 – – 6,105
Investment properties 321,000 – – 321,000
Interest in an associate 20,499 – – 20,499
Restricted bank deposits 10,000 – – 10,000
Finance lease, loan and

account receivables 275,120 – – 275,120
Goodwill 33,400 – – 33,400
Other financial assets 136,100 – – 136,100
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 83,038 – – 83,038

905,109 6 – 905,115

Current assets
Inventories of properties 669,263 1,346,004 17,640 2,032,907
Finance lease, loan and account

receivables 1,007,850 – – 1,007,850
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 540,890 576 – 541,466
Other financial assets 84,519 – – 84,519
Tax receivables 16,396 1,760 – 18,156
Restricted bank deposits 17,729 23 – 17,752
Cash and bank balances

– general accounts 60,537 300 – 60,837

2,397,184 1,348,663 17,640 3,763,487

83

31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Differ Group Holding Company Limited

Annual Report 2019

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION – continued

2.1	 Common control combination – continued

Effect on consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 – continued

As
previously

reported
as at

1 January
2018

Effect of
Acquisition

Combination
adjustments

As
 restated

as at
1 January

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(after consider
the impact

on initial
application of
HKFRS 9 and

HKFRS 15)

Current liabilities
Accounts and bills payable 141,710 56,394 – 198,104
Accruals, other payables, deposits

received and deferred income 96,027 325,055 – 421,082
Contract liabilities 908,242 137,837 – 1,046,079
Provision for taxation 37,932 – – 37,932
Bank and other borrowings 180,801 72,702 – 253,503
Corporate bonds 41,725 – – 41,725

1,406,437 591,988 – 1,998,425

Net current assets 990,747 756,675 17,640 1,765,062

Total assets less current liabilities 1,895,856 756,681 17,640 2,670,177

Non-current liabilities
Deposits received 31,025 – – 31,025
Bank and other borrowings 61,950 635,547 – 697,497
Corporate bonds 225,199 – – 225,199
Promissory note 120,000 – – 120,000
Deferred tax liabilities 90,473 988 11,427 102,888

528,647 636,535 11,427 1,176,609

Net assets 1,367,209 120,146 6,213 1,493,568

EQUITY
Share capital 8,292 – – 8,292
Reserves 1,294,811 61,257 6,213 1,362,281

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 1,303,103 61,257 6,213 1,370,573

Non-controlling interests 64,106 58,889 – 122,995

Total equity 1,367,209 120,146 6,213 1,493,568

84

31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Differ Group Holding Company Limited

Annual Report 2019

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION – continued

2.1	 Common control combination – continued

Effect on consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018

As
previously

reported
Effect of

Acquisition
Combination
adjustments

As
restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit/(loss) before income tax 407,367 (1,540) (7,309) 398,518
Adjustments for:
Bank interest income (350) (2) – (352)
Interest expenses 35,505 – – 35,505
Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 4,316 6 – 4,322
Amortisation of prepaid land lease 33 – – 33
Share of results of associates 7,076 – – 7,076
Change in fair value of

investment properties (56,495) – – (56,495)
Equity-settled share-based payment 3,729 – – 3,729
Gain on disposal of property, plant

and equipment (422) – – (422)
Written off of property, plant

and equipment 27 – – 27
Change in fair value of other

financial assets (6,750) – – (6,750)
Provision for impairment loss on finance

lease, loan and account receivables and
other receivables 5,758 – – 5,758

Reversal of impairment loss on finance
lease, loan and account receivables (19,719) – – (19,719)

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (31,947) – – (31,947)
Gain on bargain purchase arising from

acquisition of a subsidiary (40,072) – – (40,072)

85

31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Differ Group Holding Company Limited

Annual Report 2019

As
previously

reported
Effect of

Acquisition
Combination
adjustments

As
restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating profit/(loss) before working
capital changes 308,056 (1,536) (7,309) 299,211

Decrease in other inventories 204 – – 204
(Increase)/decrease in inventories

of properties (184,985) (14,377) 7,309 (192,053)
Decrease in finance lease, loan and

account receivables, net of deferred
income 196,128 – – 196,128

Increase in prepayments, deposits and
other receivables (198,545) (2,820) – (201,365)

(Increase)/decrease in restricted
bank deposits (12,118) 1 – (12,117)

Increase in cash and bank balances–held
on behalf of customers (23,775) – – (23,775)

Increase/(decrease) in accounts and
bill payables 288,068 (9,380) – 278,688

(Decrease)/increase in accruals, other
payables and deposits received (35,977) 85,227 – 49,250

(Decrease)/increase in contract liabilities (23,715) 57,468 – 33,753

Cash generated from operations 313,341 114,583 – 427,924
Interests received 350 2 – 352
Income tax paid (45,986) – – (45,986)

Net cash from operating activities 267,705 114,585 – 382,290

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION – continued

2.1	 Common control combination – continued

Effect on consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018 – continued

86

31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Differ Group Holding Company Limited

Annual Report 2019

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION – continued

2.1	 Common control combination – continued

Effect on consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018 – continued

As previously
reported

Effect of
Acquisition As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (13,348) – (13,348)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant

and equipment 1,218 – 1,218
Acquisition of investment properties (102,653) – (102,653)
Acquisition of an associate (3,500) – (3,500)
Investments in other financial assets (20,379) – (20,379)
Proceeds from disposal of other financial assets 97,773 – 97,773
Consideration paid for acquiring subsidiaries under

common control (188,074) – (188,074)
Acquisition of additional interest of subsidiaries (190,000) – (190,000)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired 2,783 – 2,783
Acquisition of asset through acquisition of

a subsidiary (1,916) – (1,916)
Disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash disposal of 38,982 – 38,982

Net cash used in investing activities (379,114) – (379,114)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of corporate bonds 40,977 – 40,977
Proceeds from bank and other borrowings 268,444 – 268,444
Repayments of bank and other borrowings (277,278) (75,000) (352,278)
Repayments of corporate bonds (43,587) – (43,587)
Repayment of promissory note (120,000) – (120,000)
Proceed from issue of new shares under placing 265,271 – 265,271
Capital injection from non-controlling shareholder 30,000 – 30,000
Interests paid (28,644) (39,646) (68,290)

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities 135,183 (114,646) 20,537

87

31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Differ Group Holding Company Limited

Annual Report 2019

As previously
reported

Effect of
Acquisition As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents 23,774 (61) 23,713

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 60,537 300 60,837
Effect of foreign exchange rates, net 3,969 – 3,969

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 88,280 239 88,519

Analysis of balances of cash and cash equivalents
Cash and bank balances 88,280 239 88,519
Less: included in the assets classified as held for sale (2,624) – (2,624)

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the
consolidated statement of cash flows and
consolidated statement of financial position 85,656 239 85,895

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION – continued

2.1	 Common control combination – continued

Effect on consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018 – continued

88

31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Differ Group Holding Company Limited

Annual Report 2019

3.	 ADOPTION OF HKFRSs

3.1	 Adoption of new/revised HKFRSs

In the current year, the Group has applied for the first time the following new or revised HKFRSs issued

by the HKICPA, which are relevant to and effective for the annual period beginning on 1 January 2019.

HKFRS 16 Leases

HK(IFRIC)-Int 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments